PRETERITE ODDITIES
1. Many irregular verbs in the preterite tense, regardless of category (AR/ER/IR), will have the same set of endings:

e/iste/(i)o/imos/isteis/(i)eron

2. Verbs ending in -CAR, -GAR and -ZAR change in the first person singular of the preterite as follows:

(CAR) C to QU 
(GAR) G to GU 
(ZAR) Z to C

tocar/toqué

 jugar/jugué 

gozar/gocé

3. Verbs ending in ER or I R and that contain a vowel immediately before the ending, change in the 3rd person  singular/plural from ió/ieron to yó/yeron. The Is have written accent marks in all other forms. 

CAER: caí/ caíste/ cayó/ caímos/ caísteis/ cayeron

EXCEPTIONS: Verbs that are irregular in the preterite and all verbs ending in -GUIR (the U is not pronounced).

4. Stem-changing verbs do not stem change in the preterite UNLESS they end in IR. If they do, then they will stem change but only in the 3rd person singular and plural, and only to the first letter of the stem change.

DORMIR: dormí/dormiste/durmió/dormimos/dormisteis/durmieron

COMMON IRREGULAR VERBS IN THE PRETERITE TENSE

ANDAR: anduve/anduviste/anduvo/anduvimos/anduvisteis/anduvieron

ESTAR: estuve/estuviste/estuvo/estuvimos/estuvisteis/estuvieron

TENER: tuve/tuviste/tuvo/tuvimos/tuvisteis/tuvieron

HACER: hice/hiciste/hizo/hicimos/hicisteis/hicieron

PODER: pude/pudiste/pudo/pudimos/pudisteis/pudieron

PONER: puse/pusiste/puso/pusimos/pusisteis/pusieron

QUERER: quise/quisiste/quiso/quisimos/quisisteis/quisieron

SABER: supe/supiste/supo/supimos/supisteis/supieron

VENIR: vine/viniste/vino/vinimos/vinisteis/vinieron

DECIR: dije/dijiste/dijo/dijimos/dijisteis/dijeron

TRAER: traje/trajiste/trajo/trajimos/trajisteis/trajeron

DAR: di/diste/dio/dimos/disteis/dieron

CONDUCIR: conduje/condujiste/condujo/condujimos/condujisteis/condujeron

SER/IR: fui/fuiste/fue/fuimos/fuisteis/fueron

VER: vi/viste/vio/vimos/visteis/vieron

PLEASE NOTE:

1. This list is not inclusive.

2. The above verbs with prefixes usually have the same irregularities:

OBTENER: obtuve 

CONTRADECIR: contradije 

OPONER: opuse

3. The 3rd person singular of  HACER is spelled HIZO. The C changes to a Z in order to avoid the K sound

4. All verbs ending in -DUCIR are conjugated like CONDUCIR (see above). 

5. Notice that ER/IR verbs that have a J before the ending will drop the I of the ending in the 3rd person singular/plural.

